BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West for a Financing Order Authorizing the Financing of Extraordinary Storm Costs Through an Issuance of Securitized Utility Tariff Bonds

File No. EF-2022-0155

AMENDED ORDER DIRECTING RESPONSE

Issue Date: September 26, 2022

Effective Date: September 26, 2022

The Commission stated its positions on the various issues presented by the parties for resolution at the September 22, 2022, agenda. Those decisions have not yet been finalized in an order, but the Commission will require the assistance of the parties in determining the exact dollar amounts that should be included in the financing order resulting from those decisions. To that end, the Commission will direct Staff to work with the other parties to file scenarios calculating the numbers for the following costs using the following positions:

1. Total Amount of Winter Storm Uri qualified extraordinary costs, assuming application of the 5 percent adjustment proposed by Staff, and the agreement by the parties to recover the non-fuel operation and maintenance costs through the rate case, with no other disallowances or adjustments. Carrying costs to be calculated using the long-term rate of 5.06 percent.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Staff shall file the above described scenarios no later than September 30, 2022.

2. If any party disagrees with the Staff's scenarios, they may file separate scenarios no later than September 30, 2022.

3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 26th day of September, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 26th day of September, 2022.



annis Z Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

September 26, 2022

File/Case No. EF-2022-0155

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group Missouri Industrial Energy

Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

Marc H Ellinger 308 E. High Street, Ste. 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 mellinger@ellingerlaw.com

Office of the Public Counsel

Lindsay VanGerpen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Lindsay.vangerpen@opc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West

James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Jacqueline Whipple 4520 Main Street, Ste. 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com

Evergy Missouri West Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Plescia 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 dplescia@chgolaw.com

Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC Michael K Lavanga 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street NW Washington, DC 20007 mkl@smxblaw.com

Velvet Tech Services, LLC Stephanie S Bell

308 East High Street, Suite 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 sbell@ellingerlaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

Nucor Steel Sedalia, LLC

Peter J Mattheis 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street NW Washington, DC 20007 PJM@smxblaw.com Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

(orris 7 Noodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.